
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 

Plaintiff, 

v. 

BAYER CROPSCIENCE LP, 

Defendant. 

Civ. No. 2:15-cv-13331 

 
SECOND MODIFICATION OF CONSENT DECREE 

WHEREAS, on August 9, 2016 the Court approved and entered a Consent Decree (ECF 

No. 19) between the Parties in the above-captioned case; 

WHEREAS, the Consent Decree requires Defendant to implement Supplemental 

Environmental Projects (“SEPs”) as more fully described in Appendices B through O (id. ¶ 23);  

WHEREAS, on March 30, 2017, the Parties filed an Agreed Non-Material Modification 

of Consent Decree (ECF No. 21) because the needs of SEP recipients changed and communities 

requested additional services during the period between execution of and entry of the Consent 

Decree;  

WHEREAS, the Agreed Non-Material Modification of Consent Decree replaced 

Appendices B, D-2, E, F, G, H, J, K, L, M and O with revised documents that fully describe the 

substantive and scheduling modifications, which resulted in an increase in Defendant’s higher 

good faith estimates of SEP costs, from $4,203,813 to $4,422,978, and higher credit mitigation 

percentages;  

WHEREAS, Appendix B required Defendant to perform a SEP involving construction of 

a West Sump Expansion to provide additional storage capacity to prevent untreated process 

Case 2:15-cv-13331   Document 25-1   Filed 08/31/17   Page 1 of 27 PageID #: 1373



2 

wastewater from overflowing into the Kanawha River during heavy rain events, fire-fighting 

emergencies, and process upsets; 

WHEREAS, Defendant has made other modifications to the West Sump that appear to 

have substantially reduced or eliminated overflows of untreated process wastewater and 

Defendant has provided Plaintiff with evidence demonstrating that no overflows have occurred 

since late 2013; 

WHEREAS, while excavating for the West Sump Expansion, Defendant encountered soil 

contamination that threatened the health and safety of the workers constructing the West Sump 

Expansion along with other conditions that significantly complicated the construction activities, 

and that Defendant reported the conditions to the site owner, who in turn reported the 

contamination to United States Environmental Protection Agency (“EPA”); 

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to replace the West Sump Expansion SEP with new 

alternative SEPs intended to improve the ability of local firefighting companies to address 

industrial and chemical fires;  

WHEREAS, the new alternative SEPs better advance the objectives of chemical accident 

prevention laws that form the underlying basis of the enforcement action;  

WHEREAS, because the new alternative SEPs more effectively achieve and promote one 

or more of the critical factors EPA uses to evaluate projects under the EPA SEP policy, EPA 

approved a higher mitigation credit than the credit assigned to the West Sump Expansion SEP; 

and  

WHEREAS, the Consent Decree states that the Parties may modify the Consent Decree 

only by written agreement signed by all the Parties. Material changes are effective only upon 

approval by the Court (id. ¶ 84).  

Case 2:15-cv-13331   Document 25-1   Filed 08/31/17   Page 2 of 27 PageID #: 1374



3 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree: 

1. The text of subparagraph 23.a of the Consent Decree is deleted and replaced in its 

entirety with the following:  

“The Volunteer Fire Department (VFD) Equipment SEPs (Appendices B-1 and B-2) will 
enhance the ability and capacity of emergency responders to address releases and respond 
to chemical emergencies in Kanawha County by providing to the Jefferson Volunteer 
Fire Department and Institute Volunteer Fire Department: fire trucks; modern, 
specialized chemical fire-fighting equipment; base and mobile radios; and individual air 
packs with thermal imaging cameras built in.” 

2. In subparagraph 25.a, the number “$4,230,813” (which was replaced by 

$4,422,978 in the Agreed Non-Material Modification of the Consent Decree) is deleted and 

replaced with the number “$3,050,770.” 

3. The text of subparagraph 25.a.i. is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the 

following: “Volunteer Fire Department Equipment SEPs: $1,727,792.” 

4. In Paragraph 94, the text “‘Appendix B’ is the West Sump Expansion SEP, and its 

milestones/schedule” is replaced with the text “‘Appendices B-1 and B-2 are the Volunteer Fire 

Department Equipment SEPs and their milestones/schedules.” 

5. Appendix B to the Consent Decree shall be replaced with the Appendices B-1 and 

B-2 attached hereto. 

6. Except as expressly stated herein, no other provisions of the Consent Decree are 

modified, superseded, or altered in any way by this Modification. 

7. This Modification may be executed in counterparts.  

SO ORDERED THIS ______ DAY OF ____________________, 20___ 

  

 
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE 
Southern District of West Virginia 

 

Case 2:15-cv-13331   Document 25-1   Filed 08/31/17   Page 3 of 27 PageID #: 1375



THE UNDERSIGNED PARTIES enter into this Second Modification of the Consent Decree in
the matter of United States v. Bayer CropScience, LP.

rOR PLAINTIrr TII~ UNITED STATES:

~ \ ~-~ I `7
Dated

NATHANIEL OUGLAS
Deputy Chief
Environmental Enforcement Section
Environment and Natural Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice

r'~~►~
..

DANIEL S. SMITH
Senior Counsel
Environmental Enforcement Section
Environment and Natural Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 7611, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044
601 D Street NW
Washington, DC 20004
202-305-0371 (voice)
202-514-0097 (fax)
dan.smith2@usdoj .gov

CAROL A. CASTO
U.S. Attorney
U.S. Attorney's Office, Southern District of
West Virginia

GARY L. CALL
Assistant United States Attorney
WV State Bar No. 589
U.S. Attorney's Office,
Southern District of West Virginia

P.O. Box 1713
Charleston, WV 25301
(304) 345-2200 (voice)
(304) 347-5440 (fax)
gary.call@usdoj.gov

4

Case 2:15-cv-13331   Document 25-1   Filed 08/31/17   Page 4 of 27 PageID #: 1376



THE I--INDERSIGNED PARTIES enter into this Second Modification of the Consent Decree in
the matter of United States v. Bayer CropScience, LP.

FOR PLAINTIFF THE UNITED STATES:

NATHANIEL DOUGLAS
Deputy Chief
Environmental Enforcement Section
Environment and Natural Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice

Dated DANIEL S. SMITH
Senior Counsel
Environmental Enforcement Section
Environment and Natural Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 7611, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044
601 D StreetNW
Washington, DC 20004
202-305-0371 (voice)
202-514-0097 (fax)
dan.smitM@usdoj.gov

CAROL A. CASTO
U.S. Attorney
U.S. Attorney's Office, Southern District of
West Virginia

Assistant United States Attorney
WV State Bar No. 589
U.S. Attorney's Office,
Southern District of West Virginia

P.O. Box 1713
Charleston, WV 25301
(304) 345-2200 (voice)
(304) 347-s440 (fax)
gary.call@usdoj.gov

4

Case 2:15-cv-13331   Document 25-1   Filed 08/31/17   Page 5 of 27 PageID #: 1377



Case 2:15-cv-13331   Document 25-1   Filed 08/31/17   Page 6 of 27 PageID #: 1378



Case 2:15-cv-13331   Document 25-1   Filed 08/31/17   Page 7 of 27 PageID #: 1379



Case 2:15-cv-13331   Document 25-1   Filed 08/31/17   Page 8 of 27 PageID #: 1380



THE UNDERSIGNED PARTIES enter into this Second Modification of the Consent Decree in 
the matter of United States v. Bayer CropScience, LP. 

FOR DEFENDANT BAYER CROPSCIENCE LP: 

Dated PAT LOZON 
Vice President 
Bayer CropScience LP 

EILEEN MILLETT, Esq. 
Phillips Nizer LLP 
666 Fifth Avenue 
New York, New York 10103 
Tel: (212) 841-0529 
Fax: (212) 262-5152 
emillett@philli • snizer.com  

ALVI 71-11P-'1-1CH, Esq. 
Jackson Ke y 'LLC 
500 Lee Street East 
Suite 1600 
Charleston, WV 25301-3202 
304-340-1172 (voice) 
304-340-1050 (fax) 
aemch@jacksonkelly.com   

6 

Case 2:15-cv-13331   Document 25-1   Filed 08/31/17   Page 9 of 27 PageID #: 1381



Case 2:15-cv-13331   Document 25-1   Filed 08/31/17   Page 10 of 27 PageID #: 1382



Case 2:15-cv-13331   Document 25-1   Filed 08/31/17   Page 11 of 27 PageID #: 1383



Case 2:15-cv-13331   Document 25-1   Filed 08/31/17   Page 12 of 27 PageID #: 1384



Case 2:15-cv-13331   Document 25-1   Filed 08/31/17   Page 13 of 27 PageID #: 1385



Case 2:15-cv-13331   Document 25-1   Filed 08/31/17   Page 14 of 27 PageID #: 1386



Case 2:15-cv-13331   Document 25-1   Filed 08/31/17   Page 15 of 27 PageID #: 1387



Case 2:15-cv-13331   Document 25-1   Filed 08/31/17   Page 16 of 27 PageID #: 1388



Case 2:15-cv-13331   Document 25-1   Filed 08/31/17   Page 17 of 27 PageID #: 1389



Case 2:15-cv-13331   Document 25-1   Filed 08/31/17   Page 18 of 27 PageID #: 1390



Case 2:15-cv-13331   Document 25-1   Filed 08/31/17   Page 19 of 27 PageID #: 1391



Case 2:15-cv-13331   Document 25-1   Filed 08/31/17   Page 20 of 27 PageID #: 1392



Case 2:15-cv-13331   Document 25-1   Filed 08/31/17   Page 21 of 27 PageID #: 1393



Case 2:15-cv-13331   Document 25-1   Filed 08/31/17   Page 22 of 27 PageID #: 1394



Case 2:15-cv-13331   Document 25-1   Filed 08/31/17   Page 23 of 27 PageID #: 1395



Case 2:15-cv-13331   Document 25-1   Filed 08/31/17   Page 24 of 27 PageID #: 1396



Case 2:15-cv-13331   Document 25-1   Filed 08/31/17   Page 25 of 27 PageID #: 1397



Case 2:15-cv-13331   Document 25-1   Filed 08/31/17   Page 26 of 27 PageID #: 1398



Case 2:15-cv-13331   Document 25-1   Filed 08/31/17   Page 27 of 27 PageID #: 1399


	BCS - second modification to CD - signature ready
	Appendix B-1
	Appendix B-2

